

## LAGOS STATE GOVERNMENT

Ref. No: CIR/HOS/'21/Vol.1/029
Office of the Head of Service,
Public Service Office,

The Secretariat, Alausa- Ikeja.

21st April, 2021.

**CIRCULAR NO: 029** 

THE DEPUTY GOVERNOR

THE RT. HONOURABLE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

THE CHIEF JUDGE

SECRETARY TO THE STATE GOVERNMENT

**CHIEF OF STAFF** 

HONOURABLE COMMISSIONERS/ SPECIAL ADVISERS

PERMANENT SECRETARIES / TUTORS-GENERAL

CLERK, STATE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

STATE AUDITOR-GENERAL

AUDITOR-GENERAL FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

CHAIRMEN, LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCILS/ LOCAL COUNCIL DEVT. AREAS

CHAIRMAN, CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

CHAIRMAN, HEALTH SERVICE COMMISSION

CHAIRMAN, JUDICIAL SERVICE COMMISSION

CHAIRMAN, AUDIT SERVICE COMMISSION

CHAIRMAN, LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICE COMMISSION

CHAIRMAN TEACHING SERVICE COMMISSION

CHAIRMAN, LAGOS STATE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY SERVICE COMMISSION

CHAIRMAN, LAGOS STATE PENSION COMMISSION

CHAIRMAN, LAGOS STATE INDEPENDENT ELECTORAL COMMISSION

CHAIRMAN, STATE SPORTS COMMISSION

CHAIRMAN, STATE UNIVERSAL BASIC EDUCATION BOARD

CHAIRMAN, LAGOS STATE PRIMARY HEALTHCARE BOARD

EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN, LAGOS STATE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

HEADS OF EXTRA-MINISTERIAL DEPARTMENTS

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICERS OF PARASTATAL ORGANISATIONS

CHIEF REGISTRAR OF THE HIGH COURT OF LAGOS STATE

**HEADS OF TERTIARY INSTITUTIONS** 

CHIEF MEDICAL DIRECTOR/MEDICAL DIRECTORS OF HOSPITALS

HEADS OF ADMINISTRATION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENTS /LOCAL COUNCIL DEV. AREAS

## LAGOS STATE PUBLIC PROCUREMENT AGENCY: CHANGE IN THE TITLE OF THE ACCOUNTING OFFICER

It is hereby notified for general information that the Accounting Officer of the Lagos State Public Procurement Agency will henceforth be addressed as **Director-General.** This change is in line with Section 20 (1) of the Lagos State Procurement Law 2021 which states that "there shall be appointed for the Agency a Director-General".

- 3. Consequently, all correspondence(s) and Official transactions with the Lagos State Procurement Agency shall be so addressed.
- 4. Accordingly, Accounting Officers are to note the content of this Circular and ensure Service-wide publicity.

Hakeem Muri-Okunola Head of Service